
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 26 May 2015 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Alan Law (Chair), David Baker, Jack Clarkson, Tony Damms, 
Roger Davison, Tony Downing (Deputy Chair), Ibrar Hussain, Bob Johnson, 
Bryan Lodge, Roy Munn, Peter Price, Denise Reaney and Joyce Wright 
(Subject to any changes at the Annual Council Meeting to be held on 20 May 2015) 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 



 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
26 MAY 2015 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2. Apologies for Absence  
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 May 2015 

 
6. Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7. Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group Minutes (Pages 9 - 12) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield Conservation Advisory 

Group held on 17 March 2015. 
 

8. Tree Preservation Order No. 399 - Site of 61 Endcliffe Vale 
Road 

(Pages 13 - 24) 

 Report of the Director of Development Services. 
 

9. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 25 - 228) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 
 

10. Enforcement of Planning Control: 14 Market Square, 
Woodhouse 

(Pages 229 - 
236) 

 Report of the Executive Director, Place. 
 

11. Enforcement of Planning Control: 352 Sharrow Lane (Pages 237 - 
244) 

 Report of the Executive Director, Place. 
 

12. Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 245 - 
248) 

 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services 
 
 



 

 

13. Date of Next Meeting 
[...]
eeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 5 May 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), David Baker, Jack Clarkson, 

Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Tony Downing (Deputy Chair), 
Ibrar Hussain, Bob Johnson, Bryan Lodge, Roy Munn, Peter Price, 
Denise Reaney and Joyce Wright 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 April 2015 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with the Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit in 
connection with any planning applications requiring a visit by Members prior to the 
next meeting of the Committee. 

 
6.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the minutes of this meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any 
permission or consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this 
Committee or the Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) having heard representations from the applicant’s agent speaking in support of 

the application, and subject to an amended recommendation to ‘grant 
conditionally subject to legal agreement’ and an amended heads of terms for the 
legal agreement, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 5.05.2015 

Page 2 of 3 
 

an application for planning permission for two-storey extension to dwellinghouse 
(revised scheme) at Bassett House, Bassett Lane (Case No. 15/00813/FUL) be 
granted, conditionally, subject to legal agreement; 

  
 (c) following consideration of a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, 

applications for listed building consent and planning permission for alterations to 
building including removal of existing 5th floor office and 6th floor plant rooms and 
replacement with new 5th and 6th floor office space with new atrium space and lifts 
at Steel City House, West Street (Case Nos. 15/00758/LBC and 15/00757/FUL) 
be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (d) following consideration of (i) representations from two local residents speaking 

against the application,  (ii) subject to an amended address for the development 
and an amendment to condition 13 to add the words ‘T15’ after the words ‘The 
Oak Tree’, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, and, 
(iii) subject to the retention of the stone roof at Nos. 46 and 48 Greenhill Main 
Road, an application for planning permission for conversion of retail units to 1 
dwellinghouse, erection of 2 dwellinghouses and alterations and two/single storey 
rear extension to existing dwellinghouse (No. 44) (Amended plans published 
31/3/15) at 44 and curtilage of 44 and site of 46 to 48 Greenhill Main Road (Case 
No. 14/04673/FUL) be granted, conditionally; and 

  
 (e) (i) an advertisement consent application for the retention of a non-illuminated 

fascia name sign at P Bennett Butchers, 1 Priory Road, Ecclesfield (Case No. 
14/03026/ADV) be refused and (ii) the Director of Regeneration and Development 
Services and Head of Planning be authorised to take all necessary steps 
including, if necessary, enforcement action to ensure the removal of the sign. 

  
 (Note. An application for outline planning permission for the erection of two semi-

detached dwellinghouses at land to the rear of 328 Bole Hill Road (Case No. 
14/02959/OUT) was withdrawn from consideration to allow officers to assess 
further information submitted by the applicant). 

 
7.  
 

QUARTERLY OVERVIEW OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing a quarterly update of progress on the work being 
undertaken by the enforcement team within the City. 

 
8.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE CITY CENTRE 
AND EAST AREAS OF SHEFFIELD 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
in the City Centre and East areas of the City. 

 
9.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE SOUTH AREA OF 
SHEFFIELD 
 

9.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 

Page 6



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 5.05.2015 

Page 3 of 3 
 

Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
in the South area of the City. 

 
10.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE WEST AND 
NORTH AREAS OF SHEFFIELD 
 

10.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
in the West and North areas of the City. 

 
11.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

11.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the 
Secretary of State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a 
summary of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
12.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

12.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday, 26 
May 2015, at 2.00 pm, at the Town Hall. 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                             
SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP 

 
Meeting held 17th March, 2015 

 
PRESENT: Name Organisation 
   
 Dr. Philip Booth (Chair) 

Mr. Tim Hale (Deputy 
Chair) 
Prof. Clyde Binfield 
Mr. Patrick Burns 
Mr. Howard Greaves   
 
 
Mr. Graham Hague  
 
Dr. Roger Harper 
Mr. Stanley Jones 
Dr. Jo Lintonbon 
Mr. Bob Marshall 
Mr. Philip Moore 
Dr. Jan Woudstra 

Co-opted Member 
Sheffield Chamber of Commerce 
 
Twentieth Century Society 
Co-opted Member 
Georgian Group 
Hallamshire Historic Buildings 
Society 
Victorian Society/South Yorkshire 
Industrial Society 
Ancient Monuments Society 
Hunter Archaeological Society 
University of Sheffield 
Royal Town Planning Institute 
Sheffield Society of Architects 
Landscape Institute 

                                                        3333333 
 

1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr. Lee Barron (Royal Institute of 
Chartered Surveyors), Mr. Rod Flint (Georgian Group), Mr. Bob Hawkins 
(Council for the Protection of Rural England) and Mr. Andrew Shepherd (Society 
for the Protection of Ancient Buildings). 

2.   MINUTES 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 17th  February, 2015 were approved as  
 a correct record, subject to the addition 
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 100



 

 

 
Case Number 

 
15/00659/FUL (Formerly PP-04003070) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of 59 dwellinghouses with associated access 
roads, footpaths, car parking accommodation and 
landscaping works including sustainable urban 
drainage system (SUDS) storage pond 
 

Location Land Between Earl Marshal Road And Barnsley Road 
Adjacent Fir Vale School Playing Fields 
Earl Marshal Road 
Sheffield S4 8LA 
 

Date Received 23/02/2015 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent John Thompson And Partners 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
Subject to: 
 
 
 

Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from 

the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the following 

approved documents: 
  
 Drawings numbered: 
 00921_S_01 Rev.B 
 00921_S_02 Rev.P 
 00921_S_03 Rev.J 
 00921_S_04 Rev.A 
 00921_S_05 Rev.E 
 00921_S_06 Rev.C 
 00921_S_07 Rev.B 
 00921_S_08 Rev.E 
 00921_S_09 

Page 101



 

 00921_S_10 Rev.D 
 00921_S_11 Rev.D 
 00921_S_12 Rev.D 
 00921_S_13 Rev.D 
 00921_S_14 Rev.A 
 00921_S_15 Rev.A 
 00921_S_16 Rev.A 
 00921_S_17 Rev.A 
 00921_S_18 
 00921_S_20 
 00921_S_21 
 00921_S_22 
 00921_SE_01 Rev.G 
 00921_SE_02 Rev.G 
 00921_X_01 Rev.A 
 00921_X_02 Rev.A 
 00921_D_01 
 00921_D_02 
 00921_D_03 
 00921_D_04 
 00921_D_05 
 00921_H_SS 
 00921_HT_B_01 
 00921_HT_B_02 
 00921_HT_C2_01 
 00921_HT_C2_02 
 00921_HT_C2_03 
 00921_HT_E1_01 
 00921_HT_E1_02 
 00921_HT_F1_01 
 00921_HT_F1_02 
 00921_HT_F2_01 
 00921_HT_H_01 
 00921_HT_H_02 
 00921_HT_H_03 
 00921_HT_H_04 
 00921_HT_K_01 
 00921_HT_K_02 
 00921_HT_K 03 
 00921_HT_K_04 
 00921_HT_N_01 
 00921_HT_P_01 
 EX/04522/3001 
  
 Reason:  In order to define the permission. 
 
Pre
[...]
uildings within the 
historic townscape, it will add visual interest and utilises high quality natural 
materials, including pitch faced and ashlar stone and a zinc roof. In this context, 
the proposals adequately respond to the historic environment and will not cause 
“substantial harm” to the designated heritage asset.   
 
Adequate internal amenity can be provided for future occupiers although a high 
glazing specification and mechanical ventilation will be required due to the elevated 
noise levels in Fulwood Road and Manchester Road.  The external environment 
will be subject to noise levels above what is normally expected in most housing 
developments but it is acknowledged that this is a bespoke form of development on 
a heavily constrained single plot.  The circumstances are such that UDP policies 
designed to prevent noise disturbance will not be undermined in determining other 
development proposals in the future. 
 
Adequate parking and turning facilities are provided to serve the development with 
the existing access from Fulwood Road being utilised. 
 
Overall, the proposals represent an imaginative scheme which will provide interest 
at an important intersection in the Broomhall Conservation Area and will not 
materially conflict with the policies quoted throughout the report.  It is therefore 
recommended that planning permission is granted subject to conditions to ensure 
visual and residential amenity, car parking provision and tree protection. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 201



 

 
Case Number 

 
14/02959/OUT (Formerly PP-03584492) 
 

Application Type Outline Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection of two semi-detached dwellinghouses 
(additional information regarding access and driveway 
arrangements, ecology and trees) as amended 6.3.15, 
24.4.15 and 5.5.15 
 

Location Land To The Rear Of 328 Bole Hill RoadSheffieldS6 
5DF 
 

Date Received 07/08/2014 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent DLP Planning Ltd 
 

[...]


2014 concerning the fixing of three unauthorised signs, and attendent 
overhead lighting, that had been fixed to the principal and side 
elevations of the property. 

 
2.4 Correspondence was entered into with the owners of 14 Market Square 

informing them that, because this property is a Grade II listed building 
that planning permission and listed building consent are required for a 
development of this nature. It also explained that because the signs, 
and lighting, were not in keeping with the character of the building, it 
was unlikely that planning permission and listed building consent would 
be granted. 

 
2.5 The owner responded to this to this letter, and engaged an agent to 

liaise with Conservation Officers in order to put forward a design for 
signs and lighting that will be considered to be more in keeping with the 
character of the building.  

 
 
2.6 In spite of attempts to help the property owner to achieve an 

acceptable solution to this matter, they have, to date, declined to 

Page 230



cooperate further and replace the unauthorised signs, and lighting, with 
those agreed as part of the initial consultation process. 

 
 
 
3 ASSESSMENT OF BREACH OF CONTROL 
 
3.1 The property is a grade II listed building that is located within the 

Central Shopping Area as defined within the UDP. 
 
 
3.2 Unitary Development Plan Policy BE5 ‘Building Design and Siting’ 

states that good design and the use of good quality materials will be 
expected in all new and refurbished buildings and extensions and all 
extensions should respect the scale, from, detail and materials of the 
original building. 

 
3.3 Unitary Development Plan Policy BE15 ‘Areas and Buildings of Special 

Architectural or Historic Interest’ states that buildings and areas of 
architectural or historic interest which are an important part of 
Sheffield’s heritage will be preserved or enhanced. Development which 
would harm the character, or appearance, of Listed Buildings, 
Conserv
[...]
__________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    26 May 2015 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Enforcement Report 
    352 Sharrow Lane 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Fiona Sinclair 
______________________________________________________________ 
 

Summary: To inform committee members of a breach of 

the Planning Regulations and to make 
recommendations on any further action 
required. 

___________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendations:   
 
To remedy the breach of Planning Control    
 

Recommendations:   
 

That the Director of Regeneration & Development Services or Head of  
Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings 
to secure the removal of unauthorised uPVC window frames at 352 
Sharrow Lane 
 
The Head of Planning is delegated to vary the action authorised in            
order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including taking 
action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways 

Committee Report 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 237



REGENERATION & 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
 PLANNING AND 
 HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
 DATE 26 May 2015 
 
 
 
ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
INSTALLATION OF UPVC WINDOWS IN THE NETHER EDGE 
CONSERVATION AREA AT 352 SHARROW LANE 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform committee members of a breach of the Planning Regulations 

and to make recommendations on any further action required. 
 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 352 Sharrow Lane is a three storey stone built residential property that 

has at some time in the past been converted into self-contained flats. 
 
2.2 A complaint, from a member of the public, was received on 29 October 

2014 concerning the installation of new uPVC windows in the Sharrow 
Lane elevation of the ground floor flat. 

 
2.3 A site visit was made that same day and the contractors, who were 

installing the windows, were advised that the property is in a 
conservation area; and that because of this, the placement of the 
existing timber box sash window with uPVC frame would not be 
considered as being acceptable by the Local Planning Authority. They 
were also advised to stop work until a further site meeting could be 
arranged to discuss this matter with the property owner. 

 
2.4 Following this initial visit, the property owner was contacted and made 

aware of the situation, and a further site meeting was arranged to 
discuss the situation. 

 
2.5 This site meeting took place on the 27 November 2014 where it was 

explained to the owner that because the property is situated in the 
Nether Edge Article 4 and Conservation Area, any replacement 
windows that were replaced would have to be in timber and match the 
style of the original sliding box sash window, in spite of the fact the 
windows on the first and second floors had been replaced with uPVC 
frame approximately 12 years ago.  

 
 
2.6 A further meeting took place in January 2015, between the owner, 

planning enforcement officers and a conservation officer in which 

Page 238



further help and advice was offered on how the matter could be 
resolved in a manner that would be acceptable to all parties involved. 
However, to date, the owner has declined to replace the uPVC frames 
with ones that will be more in keeping with the historic character of 
Conservation Area. 

 
 
 
3 ASSESSMENT OF BREACH OF CONTROL 
 
3.1 The property is located within the Nether Edge Conservation Area and 

Housing Area, as designated in the adopted Unitary Development 
Plan. The property is also within the area covered by the Article 4(2) 
Direction. 

 
 
3.2 Unitary Development Plan Policy BE5 ‘Building Design and Sit

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 26 May 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Jack Clarkson, Roger Davison, 

Adam Hurst, Ibrar Hussain, Bryan Lodge, Peter Price, Denise Reaney, 
Peter Rippon, Joyce Wright and Vickie Priestley (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor David Baker and Councillor 
Vickie Priestley attended the meeting as the duly appointed substitute. Apologies 
for absence were received from Councillors Nasima Akther, Tony Damms and 
Chris Rosling-Josephs but no substitutes were appointed. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 May 2015 were approved 
as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with the Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on 
Monday 15 June 2015, in connection with any planning applications requiring a 
visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
6.  
 

SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP MINUTES 
 

6.1 The Committee received and noted the minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield 
Conservation Advisory Group held on 17 March 2015. 

 
7.  
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 399 - SITE OF 61 ENDCLIFFE VALE 
ROAD 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That no objections having been received, the Tree Preservation 
Order No. 399 made on 26 February 2015, in respect of trees at the site of 61 
Endcliffe Vale Road be confirmed as an unopposed Order. 

 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 26.05.2015 

Page 2 of 5 
 

8.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

8.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date in respect of Case No. 15/00257/FUL 
and other applications considered be amended as in the minutes of this meeting, 
and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall 
not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council 
for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) following consideration of additional information, as outlined in a 

supplementary report circulated at the meeting, and following consideration of 
representations from a local Ward Councillor speaking against the application, an 
application for outline planning permission for the demolition of existing dairy and 
outbuildings, use of existing farmhouse as a dwellinghouse and erection of up to 
13 dwellinghouses at Cowmouth Farm, 33 Hemsworth Road (Case No. 
15/00158/OUT) be granted, conditionally and the detailed design be submitted to 
a future meeting of the Committee for consideration; 

  
 (c) following consideration of additional representations, and subject to an 

additional condition that ‘The raised terrace area to the rear of the property which 
forms the roof of the swimming pool area will be finished at a level not greater 
than 205.5 AOD’, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, 
and following consideration of representations from a local Ward Councillor and 
two local residents speaking against the application, an application for planning 
permission for the demolition of dwellinghouse and garage, and erection of a new 
dwellinghouse with integrated garage and provision of associated external hard 
and soft landscape works at 45 Stumperlowe Crescent Road (Case No. 
15/00157/FUL) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (d) following consideration of representations from two local residents speaking 

against the application and from the applicant speaking in favour of the 
application, an application for planning permission for the erection of 6 apartments 
in a 3-storey block at land adjacent to 76 Cannon Hall Road and 367 Barnsley 
Road (Case No. 14/03289/FUL) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (e) following consideration of representations from the applicant speaking in 

favour of the application, an application for demolition of former police station and 
public toilets, and erection of detached dwellinghouse at site of South Yorkshire 
Police, Fulwood Road (Case No. 14/03181/FUL) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (f) following consideration of representations from a local Ward Councillor and two 

local residents speaking in support of the officer recommendation to refuse the 
application and from the applicant’s agent speaking against the officer 
recommendation to refuse, an application for outline planning permission for the 
erection of two semi-detached dwellinghouses (additional information regarding 
access and driveway arrangements, ecology and trees) (as amended 6.3.15, 
24.4.15 and 5.5.15) at land to the rear of 328 Bole Hill (Case No. 14/02959/OUT) 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 26.05.2015 

Page 3 of 5 
 

be refused for the reasons outlined in the report; 
  
 (g) following consideration of representations from two local residents speaking 

against the application and from the applicant speaking in favour of the 
application, an application for planning permission for outdoor seating area to rear 
of café and erection of fencing to side and rear boundaries at Village News, 176-
178 Main Street (Case No. 14/02191/FUL) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (h) subject to the inclusion of an additional condition as outlined in a 

supplementary report circulated at the meeting, and an additional condition to 
ensure that the taxi is secured, an application for planning permission for 
alterations to building for A2/B1 use (Professional/Business) including external 
cladding, new shop front, front canopy and siting of redundant taxi to roof at 259 
Abbeydale Road (Case No. 15/00680/FUL) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (i) subject to the inclusion of additional directives, an amendment to condition 9, 

and following consideration of a clarification in terms of landscape and additional 
consultation response, all as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the 
meeting, an application for planning permission for residential development 
including erection of 9 apartments and 83 dwellinghouses, with associated 
access, parking and landscaping at land between Park Grange Road and 
Beeches Drive extending to Samuel Drive (Case No. 15/00665/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally; 

  
 (j) following consideration of an amendment to the report and additional 

consultation response, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the 
meeting, an application for planning permission for erection of 24 apartments in 1 
x 3 storey block with associated car parking and landscaping at site of Park 
Grange Old Peoples Home, 100 Park Grange Road (Case No. 15/00663/FUL) be 
granted, conditionally; and 

  
 (k) following consideration of additional information and additional 

recommendations, and, subject to the inclusion of additional conditions, as 
outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, (i) an application for 
planning permission for erection of 59 dwellinghouses with associated access 
roads, footpaths, car parking accommodation and landscaping works including 
sustainable urban drainage system (SUDS) storage pond at land between Earl 
Marshal Road and Barnsley Road, adjacent to Fir Vale School Playing Fields 
(Case No. 15/00659/FUL) be granted, conditionally, (ii) no objections be raised to 
the proposed stopping-up of the areas of highway shown hatched on the plan 
15/00659/FUL – Stop Up now exhibited, subject to satisfactory arrangements 
being made with Statutory Undertakers with regards to such of their mains and 
services that may be affected and (iii) the Director of Legal and Governance be 
authorised to take all necessary action on the above matter under the relevant 
powers contained within Section 247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
9.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 14 MARKET SQUARE, 
WOODHOUSE 
 

9.1 The Director of Development Services submitted a report informing Members of a 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 26.05.2015 

Page 4 of 5 
 

breach of planning regulations in respect of the erection of unauthorised signs and 
lighting on a grade two listed building at 14 Market Place, Woodhouse. 

  
9.2 The report stated that a complaint, from a Conservation Officer, was received on 

13 January 2014 concerning the fixing of three unauthorised signs, and attendant 
overhead lighting that had been fixed to the principal and side elevations of the 
property. 

  
9.3 Correspondence was entered into with the owners of 14 Market Place informing 

them that, because this property is a Grade II listed building, that planning 
permission and listed building consent were required for a development of this 
nature. It also explained that because the signs and lighting were not in keeping 
with the character of the building, it was unlikely that planning permission and 
listed building consent would be granted. 

  
9.4 The owner responded to this letter, and engaged an agent to liaise with 

Conservation Officers in order to put forward a design for signs and lighting that 
would be considered to be more in keeping with the character of the building. 

  
9.5 In spite of attempts to help the property owner to achieve an acceptable solution 

to this matter, they had, to date, declined to cooperate further and replace the 
unauthorised signs and lighting with those agreed as part of the initial consultation 
process. 

  
9.6 RESOLVED: That (a) the Director of Regeneration and Development Services or 

Head of Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure 
the removal of the unauthorised signs and overhead lighting at 14 Market Place, 
Woodhouse; and  

  
 (b) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Joint Chair of this Committee, be 

delegated to vary the action authorised in order to achieve the objectives hereby 
confirmed, including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning 
control. 

 
10.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 352 SHARROW LANE 
 

10.1 The Director of Development Services submitted a report informing Members of a 
breach of the planning regulations in relation to the installation of UPVC windows 
at 352 Sharrow Lane within the Nether Edge Conservation Area. 

  
10.2 The report stated that a complaint, from a member of the public, was received on 

29 October 2014 concerning the installation of new UPVC windows in the Sharrow 
Lane elevation of the ground floor flat. 

  
10.3  A site visit was made that same day and the contractors, who were installing the 

windows, were advised that the property was in a conservation area; and that 
because of this, the replacement of the existing timber box sash window with 
UPVC frame would not be considered as acceptable by the Local Planning 
Authority. They were also advised to stop work until a further site meeting could 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 26.05.2015 

Page 5 of 5 
 

be arranged to discuss this matter with the property owner. 
  
10.4 Following this initial visit, the property owner was contacted and made aware of 

the situation, and a further site meeting was arranged to discuss the situation. 
  
10.5 The site meeting took place on 27 November 2014 where it was explained to the 

owner that because the property was situated in the Nether Edge Article 4 and 
Conservation Area, any replacement windows that were installed would have to 
be in timber and match the style of the original sliding box sash window, in spite of 
the fact the windows on the first and second floors had been replaced with UPVC 
frame approximately 12 years ago. 

  
10.6 A further meeting took place in January 2015 between the owner, planning 

enforcement officers and a conservation officer in which further help and advice 
was offered on how the matter could be resolved in a manner that would be 
acceptable to all parties involved. However, to date, the owner has declined to 
replace the UPVC frames with ones that would be more in keeping with the 
historic character of the Conservation Area. 

  
10.7 RESOLVED: That (a) the Director of Regeneration and Development Services or 

Head of Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure 
the removal of the unauthorised UPVC window frames at 352 Sharrow Lane and 
their replacement with more acceptable timber sliding box sash windows; and 

  
 (b) the Head of Planning, in liaison with a Joint Chair of this Committee, be 

authorised to vary the action authorised in order to achieve the objectives hereby 
confirmed, including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning 
control. 

 
11.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

11.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the 
Secretary of State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a 
summary of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
12.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

12.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday, 16 
June 2015, at 2.00 pm, at the Town Hall. 

 


